Class 1 notice posted in townofmetomen.com website and posted in the Town Hall. Notices also posted into town newspaper for Open Book and Board of Review. The Town of Metomen Board of Review met on April 27, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. in the Town Hall with Chairman, Jeff Amend calling the Board of Review to order. All present signed the poll list. Town Board in full attendance with Assessor, Justin Schumacher present.

Motion made by Amend/Zacharias to nominate Shelly Hiemstra to serve as chairman of Board of Review. Motion carried by voice vote.

Motion made by Hiemstra/Amend to nominate Scott Zacharias to serve as vice-chairman of Board of Review. Motion carried by voice vote.

Motion made by Amend/Zacharias to nominate Cindy Sheskey as Board of Review clerk. Cindy read the official published notice that was approved by assessor Justin Schumacher

No taxpayers called for an appointment or came in to this Board of Review.

The 2023 value in the assessment roll is:

Land - \$16,912,000.00 Improvements - 62,911,600.00 Personal Property- 446,100.00 Total assessment \$80,269,700.00

This does not include manufactured property assessed value.

Re-evaluation was completed in 2022. We are in compliance with DOR at a ratio of 99.8%

New Construction for 2022 was added to the tax role of \$567,000.

Cindy received 2022 assessment roll from Justin Schumacher,

Motion to adjourn at 8:00 p.m. by Zacharias/Amend. Respectfully Submitted, Cindy Sheskey, Clerk